
**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS**

ROSE'S 1, LLC d/b/a ROSE'S LUXURY
ELAINE'S ONE, LLC d/b/a PINEAPPLE AND PEARLS
DANNY BOY LLC d/b/a LITTLE PEARL
BUTTERCREAM BAKESHOP LLC
GRAVITAS NW LLC d/b/a GRAVITAS
KARMA HEALTHY FOODS L.L.C. d/b/a KARMA MODERN INDIAN
PURPLE PATCH LLC
3313 11TH HOSPITALITY LLC d/b/a EL CHUCHO
1825 18TH HOSPITALITY LLC d/b/a BAR CHARLEY
SRG WATERFRONT LLC d/b/a LA VIE
JADI GOOSE LLC d/b/a QUEEN'S ENGLISH
ANB 623 LLC d/b/a BEUCHERT'S SALOON
SERVICE BAR LLC
and
MAKETTO, LLC

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL DIVISION
2020 CA 002424 B
(The Honorable Kelly A. Higashi)

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION
OF METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AND RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Victoria S. Nugent (DC Bar 470800)
Andrew N. Friedman (DC Bar 375595)
Julie Selesnick (DC Bar 485558)
Geoffrey Graber (DC Bar 1025657)
Karina G. Puttieva (DC Bar 1645185)
**COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC**
1100 New York Ave. NW, Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 408-4600
Facsimile: (202) 408-4699
afriedman@cohenmilstein.com
vnugent@cohenmilstein.com
jselesnick@cohenmilstein.com
ggraber@cohenmilstein.com
kputtieva@cohenmilstein.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Restaurant Association of Metropolitan Washington
and Restaurant Law Center*

Angelo I. Amador (DC Bar 480031)
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 492-5037
Facsimile: (202) 331-2429
aamador@restaurant.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Restaurant Law Center

Andre M. Mura (DC Bar 492837)
GIBBS LAW GROUP LLP
505 14th Street, Suite 1110
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 350-9700
Facsimile: (510) 350-9701
amm@classlawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 29(a)(4)(A) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
RULE 29(3)(D) STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Business Interruption Insurance Protects Against Risks to Businesses’ Use of Their Property	4
II. D.C. Restaurants Pay Significant Premiums for BII to Protect Their Interests in Operating Sit-Down Restaurants	6
III. Insurance Companies Have Summarily Denied Claims for Coverage	9
IV. The District’s Restrictions on In-Person Dining Effectively Closed Restaurants.....	12
V. The Impacts Have Been and Will Continue to Be Devastating	15
VI. The Burden of Failing to Clearly Define the Limits of Coverage Should Fall on the Insurers	17
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-04418-SVW-AS, 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	11
<i>Am. Bldg. Maint. Co. v. L'enfant Plaza Prop., Inc.</i> , 655 A.2d 858 (D.C. 1995)	18
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 71 P.3d 1097 (Kan. 2003)	19
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-00383-SRB, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020)	11
<i>Buchanan v. Mass. Protective Ass'n</i> , 223 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1955)	23
<i>Café Chameleon CC v. Guardrisk Insurance Company LTD</i> Case No. 5736/2020 [2020] (S. Africa High Ct. W. Cape Div., Cape Town June 26, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yy4ycxyl	12, 23
<i>*Chase v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 780 A.2d 1123 (D.C. 2001)	17, 18, 22, 24
<i>District of Columbia v. Tulin</i> , 994 A.2d 788 (D.C. 2010)	19
<i>Financial Conduct Authority v. Arch Insurance (UK) Ltd., [2020]</i> <i>EWHC 2448 (Comm) (U.K High Court Queen's Bench Div.)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y3ktnghs	23
<i>First Student, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 935 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1
<i>FT DC, LLC v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 1:20-cv-02026-CJN (D.D.C. July 24, 2020)	8

<i>Henry’s Louisiana Grill, Inc. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-2939-TWT, 2020 WL 5938755 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 6, 2020)	11
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020)	2
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Limelight Prods., Inc. v. Limelight Studios, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Mueller v. Healthplus, Inc.</i> , 589 A.2d 439 (D.C. 1991)	23
<i>North State Deli v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 20-CVS-02569 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct, 9, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yxw6ndq4	14, 22
<i>Pa. Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 211 A.3d 810 (Pa. 2019)	2
<i>Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-907-CAB-BLM, 2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020)	11
<i>*Richardson v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 826 A.2d 310 (D.C. 2003)	18, 22, 24
<i>Robles v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 913 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Rockhill Ins. Co. v. Hoffman-Madison Waterfront, LLC</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2019).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Kaiaffa, LLC</i> , —A.3d—, SC 20274, 2020 WL 5919680 (Conn. Oct. 6, 2020)	2
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Ent. Corp.</i> , 129 N.E.3d 1197 (Ill. 2019)	2

<i>RW Rest. Grp. LLC v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:20-cv-02161-GJH (D. Md. July 24, 2020)	8
<i>Smalls v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 678 A.2d 32 (D.C. 1996)	17
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-03127-SRB, 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)	11
<i>Texas v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 929 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>ThinkFood Grp. LLC v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 8:20-cv-02201-PWG (D. Md. July 29, 2020).....	8
<i>Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-11655, 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020)	11
<i>Urogynecology Specialist of Fl. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-1174-Orl-22EJK, 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher C. French, <i>Understanding Insurance Policies as Noncontracts</i> , 89 Temple L. Rev. 535, 546 (2017).....	18
David A. Borghesi, <i>Business Interruption Insurance – A Business Perspective</i> , 17 Nova L. Rev. 1147, 1148 (1993)	4
Eugene R. Anderson & James J. Fournier, <i>Why Courts Enforce Insurance Policyholders’ Objectively Reasonable Expectations of Insurance Coverage</i> , 5 Conn. Ins. L. J. 335, 363 (1998)	18
H. Michael Bagley, <i>The Clock Is Ticking: A Look at Business Interruption Insurance</i> , 18-SPG Brief 8, 9 (1989).....	4
Kenneth S. Abraham, <i>Four Conceptions of Insurance</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 653, 660–61 (2013)	18
Restatement of the Law of Liab. Ins. § 4 (Am. Law Inst. 2020).....	22

Robert E. Keeton, <i>Insurance Law Rights at Variance with Policy Provisions</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 961, 967 (1970).....	22
2 Steven Plitt et al., Couch on Insurance § 22:11 (3d ed., June 2020 update)	22
<i>William H. Danne, Jr., Business Interruption Insurance</i> , 37 A.L.R.5th 41 § 2[a] (1996)	4
